

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 2300/2010

RAJVEER SINGH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Though the learned counsel appearing for the appellant has canvassed for the position that the accused may be given benefit under Section 304 Part I, IPC, having regard to the nature of offence as established, we are not inclined to accept the submission. Learned counsel for the appellant made a further submission that the whole incident is out of a grave and sudden provocation. This submission also, we are afraid, cannot be appreciated. It has happened in broad day light. No doubt there was a scuffle between the parties. It has come in evidence that the people around them had intervened and tried to pacify them and it was at that juncture that the accused took the jeep and dashed it on the deceased from behind and consequently, the deceased succumbed to the injuries.

2. Having regard to the clear evidence tendered by PWs.2, 3, 4 and 5, which have been appreciated in the correct perspective by the Trial Court and upheld by the High Court, we are of the view that no interference is called for.

3. The appeal is hence dismissed.

4. However, on completion of 14 years of incarceration, including remission, the case of the appellant may be considered for premature release, in accordance with law.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[KURIAN JOSEPH]

.....J.  
[A.M. KHANWILKAR]

NEW DELHI;  
OCTOBER 25, 2018.

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 2300/2010

RAJVEER SINGH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 25-10-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Kanhaiya Priyadarshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)